error. The Company’s IFRS estimates as of February 1, 2010 are consistent with its Canadian GAAP estimates for the
same date.

Reclassification Within Equity Section

As at February 1, 2010 the “contributed surplus” account was reclassified to “share-based payment reserve” and the
“accumulated other comprehensive income” account was reclassified to “investment revaluation reserve” as
terminologies differ under IFRS.

STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
APRIL 30, 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Strongbow Exploration Inc.   24

15. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

The February 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  February 1, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and equivalents  $ 795,723 $ - $ 795,723
Marketable securities   1,472,985  -  1,472,985
Receivables   77,724  -  77,724
Prepaid expenses   54,297  -  54,297

   2,400,729  -  2,400,729

Property and equipment   41,980  -  41,980

Mineral properties1   11,784,512  (347,085)  11,437,427

  $ 14,227,221 $ (347,085) $ 13,880,136

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 132,574 $ - $ 132,574

   132,574  -  132,574

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
   Capital Stock   21,512,543   -  21,512,543

Share-based payment reserve2   3,296,908  58,278  3,355,186
Investments revaluation reserve   800,528   -  800,528
Deficit   (11,515,332)   (405,363)  (11,920,695)

   14,094,647   (347,085)   13,747,562

  $ 14,227,221 $ (347,085) $ 13,880,136

STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
APRIL 30, 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Strongbow Exploration Inc.   25

15. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

The February 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP Mineral Property Schedule has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  February 1, 2010

Canadian GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS

Gold and Base Metal Properties,
British Columbia
   Exploration costs  $   331,346 $ (2,905) $ 328,441

 Acquisition costs   90,068  (1,931)  88,137
 Geological and assays   120,051  (262)  119,789
 Office and salaries   528,768   (27,827)   500,941

   1,070,233   (32,925)   1,037,308

Gold and Base Metal Properties, NWT& NU
 Exploration costs   7,679,405  (222,234)  7,457,171

 Acquisition costs   77,194  (242)  76,952
 Geological and assays   271,495  (20,764)  250,731
 Office and salaries   1,184,782   (58,085)   1,126,697

   9,212,876   (301,325)   8,911,551
Gold and Base Metal Properties, Saskatchewan
 Exploration costs   1,132,540  -  1,132,540
 Acquisition costs   84,276  -  84,276
 Geological and assays   20,094  -  20,094

   Office and salaries   215,110   -   215,110

   1,452,020   -   1,452,020
Other Exploration and Generative Exploration
 Exploration costs   (3,152)  (3,242)  (6,394)
 Acquisition costs   10,190  -  10,190

 Geological and assays   2,032  (1,864)  168
 Office and salaries   40,313   (7,729)   32,584

   49,383   (12,835)   36,548

TOTAL  $   11,784,512 $ (347,085) $ 11,437,427

STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
APRIL 30, 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Strongbow Exploration Inc.   26

15. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

The April 30, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  April 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and equivalents  $ 673,750 $ - $ 673,750
Marketable securities   1,834,692  -  1,834,692
Receivables   42,293  -  42,293
Prepaid expenses   33,412  -  33,412

   2,584,147  -   2,584,147

Property and equipment   40,539  -  40,539

Mineral properties1   11,812,637  (301,325)  11,511,312

  $ 14,437,323 $ (301,325) $ 14,135,998

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 125,673 $ - $ 125,673

   125,673  -  125,673

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
   Capital stock   21,512,543  -  21,512,543

Share-based payment reserve2   3,326,749  46,608  3,373,357
Investments revaluation reserve   1,165,497  -  1,165,497
Deficit   (11,693,139)  (347,933)  (12,041,072)

   14,311,650  (301,325)   14,010,325

  $ 14,437,323 $ (301,325) $ 14,135,998

STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
APRIL 30, 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Strongbow Exploration Inc.   27

15. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

The April 30, 2010 Canadian GAAP Mineral Property Schedule has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  April 30, 2010

Canadian GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS

Gold and Base Metal Properties,
British Columbia
   Exploration costs  $   313,079 $ - $ 313,079

 Acquisition costs   90,349  -  90,349
 Geological and assays   119,861  -  119,861
 Office and salaries   533,960   -   533,960

   1,057,249   -   1,057,249

Gold and Base Metal Properties, NWT& NU
 Exploration costs   7,676,978  (222,234)  7,454,744

 Acquisition costs   77,194  (242)  76,952
 Geological and assays   277,062  (20,764)  256,298
 Office and salaries   1,214,336   (58,085)   1,156,251

   9,245,570   (301,325)   8,944,245
Gold and Base Metal Properties, Saskatchewan
 Exploration costs   1,133,998  -  1,133,998
 Acquisition costs   84,387  -  84,387
 Geological and assays   20,160  -  20,160

   Office and salaries   222,310   -   222,310

   1,460,855   -   1,460,855
Other Exploration and Generative Exploration
 Exploration costs   (5,185)  -  (5,185)
 Acquisition costs   10,484  -  10,484

 Geological and assays   345  -  345
 Office and salaries   43,319   -   43,319

   48,963   -   48,963

TOTAL  $   11,812,637 $ (301,325) $ 11,511,312

STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
APRIL 30, 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Strongbow Exploration Inc.   28

15. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

The January 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  January 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and equivalents  $ 2,994,120 $ - $ 2,994,120
Marketable securities   874,631  -  874,631
Receivables   33,216  -  33,216
Prepaid expenses   59,918  -  59,918

   3,961,885   3,961,885

Property and equipment   33,959  -  33,959

Mineral Properties1   12,414,460  (317,660)  12,096,800

  $ 16,410,304 $ (317,660) $ 16,092,644

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 171,112 $ - $ 171,112

   171,112  -  171,112

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Capital Stock   24,809,253  -  24,809,253
Share-based payment reserve 2   3,571,488  71,055  3,642,543
Investments revaluation reserve   617,152  -   617,152
Deficit   (12,758,701)  (388,715)   (13,147,416)

   16,239,192   (317,660)  15,921,532

  $ 16,410,304 $ (317,660) $ 16,092,644

STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
APRIL 30, 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Strongbow Exploration Inc.   29

15. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

The January 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP Mineral Property Schedule has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  January 31, 2011

Canadian GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS

Gold and Base Metal Properties,
British Columbia

   Exploration costs  $ 50,693 $ - $ 50,693
 Acquisition costs   83,090  -  83,090
 Geological and assays   128,106  -  128,106
 Office and salaries   606,195   -   606,195

   868,084   -   868,084

Gold and Base Metal Properties, NWT& NU
 Exploration costs   7,643,108  (222,234)  7,420,874

 Acquisition costs   82,899  (242)  82,657
 Geological and assays   273,492  (20,764)  252,728
 Office and salaries   1,178,666   (58,085)   1,120,581

   9,178,165   (301,325)   8,876,840
Gold and Base Metal Properties, Saskatchewan
 Exploration costs   1,136,089  -  1,136,089
 Acquisition costs   84,387  -  84,387
 Geological and assays   20,161  -  20,161

   Office and salaries   234,324   -   234,324

   1,474,961   -   1,474,961
Gold and Base Metal Properties, USA
 Exploration costs   242,921  (7,067)  235,854
 Acquisition costs   375,025  -  375,025

 Geological and assays   53,587  (1,340)  52,247
 Office and salaries   221,717   (7,928)   213,789

   893,250   (16,335)   876,915

TOTAL  $ 12,414,460 $ (317,660) $ 12,096,800

STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
APRIL 30, 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Strongbow Exploration Inc.   30

15. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

The Canadian GAAP statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ending January 31, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS
as follows:

  Year Ended  January 31, 2011

 Canadian

GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Expenses

Administration fees  $ 78,642 $ - $ 78,642
Depreciation   18,073  -  18,073
Insurance   26,069  -  26,069
Office, miscellaneous and rent   94,372  -  94,372
Professional fees   143,118  -  143,118
Property investigation costs1   -  16,335  16,335
Regulatory and filing fees   15,796  -  15,796
Salaries and benefits   260,696  -  260,696
Share-based compensation2   172,770  12,777  185,547

Loss before other items   (809,536)  (29,112)   (838,648)

Other Items

Write-off of mineral properties1   (523,561) 45,760 (477,801)
Interest income   8,840 - 8,840
Gain on sale of marketable securities   80,888 - 80,888
   (433,833) 45,760 (388,073)

Loss for the year   (1,243,369) (16,648) (1,226,721)

Reversal of previous unrealized losses on
available-for-sale investments sold or written-
down

   (212,775)  -

   (212,775)
Unrealized gains on available-for-sale financial
assets arising during the year

   29,399   -

   29,399

Comprehensive loss for the year  $   (1,426,745) $ 16,648 $   (1,410,097)

STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
APRIL 30, 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Strongbow Exploration Inc.   31

15. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

The Canadian GAAP statement of comprehensive loss for the quarter ending April 30, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

  3 Months Ended  April 30, 2010

 Canadian

GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Expenses

Administration fees  $ 23,045 $ - $ 23,045
Depreciation   4,290  -  4,290
Insurance   5,428  -  5,428
Office, miscellaneous and rent   26,719  -  26,719
Professional fees   17,292  -  17,292
Regulatory and filing fees   6,461  -  6,461
Salaries and benefits   31,325  -  31,325
Share-based compensation2   29,841  (11,670)  18,171

Loss before other items   (144,401)  11,670  (132,731)

Other Items

Write-off of mineral properties1   (46,625) 45,760 (865)
Interest income   448 - 448
Gain on sale of marketable securities   12,771 - 12,771
   (33,406) 45,760 12,354

Loss for the period   (177,807)  57,430   (120,377)

Reversal of previous unrealized losses on
available-for-sale investments sold or written-
down

   (9,570)  -

(9,570)
Unrealized gains on available-for-sale financial
assets arising during the period

   374,539   -

   374,539

Comprehensive income for the period  $   187,162 $   57,430 $   244,592

STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
APRIL 30, 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Strongbow Exploration Inc.   32

15. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

The Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the year ending January 31, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 CDN GAAP
2011

Effect of
transition

to IFRS

IFRS
2011

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 Loss for the year $  (1,243,369) $   16,648 $  (1,226,721)
 Items not involving cash:
   Depreciation   18,073 - 18,073
   Share-based compensation   172,770 12,777 185,547
   Write-off of mineral properties   523,561 (45,760)  477,801
   Gain on sale of marketable securities  (80,888) - (80,888)

 Changes in non-cash working capital items:
  Decrease in receivables   45,567 - 45,567
  Increase in prepaid expenses (5,621) - (5,621)
  Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities   36,154   -   36,154

 Net cash used in operating activities   (533,753)   (16,335)   (550,088)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
 Expenditures on mineral properties (1,147,878) 16,335 (1,131,543)
   Recoveries on mineral properties   19,694 - 19,694
   Acquisition of property and equipment  (10,052) - (10,052)

Proceeds from sale of marketable securities   495,866   -   495,866

 Net cash used in investing activities   (642,370)   16,335   (626,035)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

 Proceeds from issuance of capital stock   3,600,000 -   3,600,000
   Share issue costs   (225,480)   -   (225,480)

 Net cash provided by financing activities   3,374,520   -   3,374,520

Change in cash and equivalents during the year 2,198,397 - 2,198,397

Cash and equivalents, beginning of year   795,723   -   795,723

Cash and equivalents, end of year $   2,994,120 $   - $   2,994,120

Cash paid during the year for interest $   - $   - $   -

Cash paid during the year for income taxes $   -   $   - $   -

STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
APRIL 30, 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Strongbow Exploration Inc.   33

15. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

The Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the quarter ending April 30, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 CDN GAAP
2010

Effect of
transition

to IFRS

IFRS
2010

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 Loss for the period $   (177,807) $   57,430 $   (120,377)
 Items not involving cash:
   Depreciation 4,290 - 4,290
   Share-based compensation 29,841 (11,670) 18,171
   Write-off of mineral properties  46,625 (45,760) 865
   Gain on sale of marketable securities  (12,771) - (12,771)

 Changes in non-cash working capital items:
  Decrease in receivables 37,340 - 37,340
  Decrease in prepaid expenses 20,885 - 20,885
  Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities   10,695   -   10,695

 Net cash used in operating activities   (40,902)   -   (40,902)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
 Expenditures on mineral properties (113,949) - (113,949)
   Recoveries on mineral properties 19,694 - 19,694
   Acquisition of property and equipment  (2,849) - (2,849)

Proceeds from sale of marketable securities   16,033   -   16,033

 Net cash used in investing activities   (81,071)   -   (81,071)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

 Proceeds from issuance of capital stock - - -
   Share issue costs   -   -   -

 Net cash provided by financing activities   -   -   -

Change in cash and equivalents during the period (121,973) - (121,973)

Cash and equivalents, beginning of period   795,723   -   795,723

Cash and equivalents, end of period $   673,750 $   - $   673,750

Cash paid during the period for interest $  -   $   - $  -

Cash paid during the period for income taxes $ -   $   - $ -

STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
APRIL 30, 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Strongbow Exploration Inc.   34